

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

THE INTER-TRIBAL COUNCIL OF)	
ARIZONA, INC.,)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 15-342L
)	(Judge Hertling)
v.)	
)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
Defendant.)	

DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

BRIAN M. BOYTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

RUTH A. HARVEY
Director

MICHAEL J. QUINN
Senior Litigation Counsel

ALEXIS M. DANIEL
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. BOX 875, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044-0875
Telephone: (202) 507-6073

OF COUNSEL:

DONDRAE N. MAIDEN
Director
KAREN F. BOYD
Attorney-Adviser
Indian Trust Litigation Office
Office of the Solicitor
United States Dept. of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20240

May 22, 2023

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION2

QUESTION PRESENTED4

BACKGROUND4

 1. The case’s current posture4

 2. ITCA’s factual and procedural recitation contains incomplete and unsupported facts and ignores key Federal Circuit holdings.....5

 A. ITCA misrepresents statements by government officials or takes them out of context ...6

 B. ITCA omits key portions of the Federal Circuit’s decision10

 3. The material facts are not in dispute.....11

 A. The passage of the Act and consummation of the TFPA11

 B. The United States successfully sues Collier to supplement collateral13

ARGUMENT.....15

 1. Standard of Review16

 2. The plain language of the Act does not require the United States to collateralize all future interest.....17

 A. ITCA ignores the plain language of the Act17

 B. ITCA’s arguments ignore that the Federal Circuit has already held that the United States is not a guarantor for Collier21

 3. The legislative history of the Act is consistent with the United States’ plain language analysis.....25

 4. Only the Act defines the United States trust duties, not statements from government officials27

 5. The United States is not in breach of its statutory fiduciary duty but rather has fully discharged its trust duties.....30

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ATK Thiokol, Inc. v. United States,
68 Fed. Cl. 612 (2005) 16

Chubb Custom Ins. Co. v. Space Sys./Loral, Inc.,
710 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2013) 18

Hicks v. Capitol Am. Life Ins. Co.,
943 F.2d 891 (8th Cir. 1991) 19, 20

Holland v. Bibeau Const. Co.,
774 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 19

In re Pringle, No. 05-CV-144S,
2006 WL 2528502 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2006) 20

Indian Harbor Ins. Co. v. United States,
704 F.3d 949 (Fed. Cir. 2013) 24

Inter-Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc. v. Babbitt,
51 F.3d 199 (9th Cir. 1995) 11, 18

Inter-Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc. v. United States,
140 Fed. Cl. 447 (2018) 11, 18

Inter-Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc. v. United States,
956 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19

Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,
540 U.S. 526 (2004) 17

Little Six, Inc. v. United States,
280 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 16

Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. United States,
782 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2015) 19

Mercier v. United States,
786 F.3d 971 (Fed. Cir. 2015) 27

Nero v. Mosby,
890 F.3d 106 (4th Cir. 2018) 17

New York and Presbyterian Hosp.,
881 F.3d 877 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 19

Penny v. Giuffrida,
897 F.2d 1543 (10th Cir. 1990) 27

Sharp v. United States,
580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 18

Jicarilla Apache Nation v. United States
112 Fed. Cl. 274 (2013) 26

United States v. Barron Collier Co., No. CV-14-00161-PHX-PGR,
2016 WL 3537802 (D. Ariz. June 29, 2016) (*Collier*) 14, 15, 30

United States v. Kouevi,
698 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2012) 24

United States v. Navajo Nation,
556 U.S. 287 (2009) 33

Statutes

Public Law 100-696, 102 Stat. 4577
(November 18, 1988)2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26

Other Authorities

134 Cong. Rec. S13519-02,
1988 WL 176577 (Sep. 28, 1988) 20
